

# CV-21-319

## IN THE SUPREME COURT OF ARKANSAS

ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH;  
JOSE' R. ROMERO, MD. in his Official  
Capacity as Secretary of Health/ARKANSAS  
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH; ARKANSAS  
BOARD OF HEARING INSTRUMENT  
DISPENSERS; AND STEPHANIE PRATT, in  
her Official Capacity as Executive Director/  
ARKANSAS BOARD OF HEARING  
INSTRUMENT DISPENSERS

APPELLANTS

v.

No. CV-21-319

SAMUEL SOLOMON

APPELLEE

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT  
OF PULASKI COUNTY, ARKANSAS  
THE HONORABLE MACKIE PIERCE

---

BRIEF OF APPELLANTS ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH,  
JOSE ROMERO, ARKANSAS BOARD OF HEARING INSTRUMENT  
DISPENSERS, AND STEPHANIE PRATT

---

LESLIE RUTLEDGE  
Arkansas Attorney General

By: Amanda D. Land (2012135)  
Assistant Attorney General  
323 Center Street, Suite 200  
Little Rock, Arkansas 72201  
Telephone: (501) 682-2029  
Facsimile: (501) 682-2591  
Amanda.Land@ArkansasAG.gov  
*Attorneys for Appellant*

## Table of Contents

<b>Table of Contents</b> .....	2
<b>Points on Appeal</b> .....	3
<b>Table of Authorities</b> .....	5
<b>Jurisdictional Statement</b> .....	8
<b>Statement of the Case and the Facts</b> .....	11
<b>Argument</b> .....	16
<b>I. STANDARDS OF REVIEW</b> .....	16
<b>A. Motion to Dismiss</b> .....	16
<b>B. Preliminary Injunction</b> .....	18
<b>II. THERE IS NO SUBJECT MATTER         JURISDICTION UNDER THE APA</b> .....	19
<b>III. THE CIRCUIT COURT ERRED WHEN IT         ENTERED A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION</b> .....	23
<b>IV. THE CIRCUIT COURT ERRED IN         DENYING THE MOTION TO DISMISS ON         SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY GROUNDS</b> .....	26
<b>Request for Relief</b> .....	30
<b>Certificate of Service</b> .....	31
<b>Certificate of Compliance</b> .....	32

## Points on Appeal

### I. STANDARDS OF REVIEW.

#### A. Motion to Dismiss.

Ark. R. Civ. P. 8(a)(1).

*Ark. Lottery Comm'n v. Alpha Mktg.*, 2013 Ark. 232, 428 S.W.3d 415.

#### B. Preliminary Injunction.

*Baptist Health v. Murphy*, 365 Ark. 115, 226 S.W.3d 800 (2006).

*Three Sisters Petroleum, Inc. v. Langley*, 348 Ark. 167, 72 S.W.3d 95 (2002).

### II. THERE IS NO SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION UNDER THE APA

*Ark. Dep't of Fin. And Admin. v. Naturalis Health, LLC*, 2018 Ark. 224, 549 S.W.3d 901.

Ark. Code Ann. § 25-15-202.

### III. THE CIRCUIT COURT ERRED WHEN IT ENTERED A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION.

*Baptist Health v. Murphy*, 362 Ark. 506, 209 S.W.3d 360 (2005).

*Jacksonville Christian Academy v. Ark. Social Servs.*, 277 Ark. 339, 641 S.W.2d 716 (1982).

**IV. THE CIRCUIT COURT ERRED IN DENYING THE MOTION TO DISMISS ON SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY GROUNDS.**

Ark. Const. art. 5, § 20.

*Travelers Cas. & Sur. Co. of America v. Ark. State Highway Comm'n*, 353 Ark. 721, 120 S.W.3d 50 (2003).

## Table of Authorities

Cases	Page
<i>AJ &amp; K Operating Co. v. Smith</i> , 355 Ark. 510, 140 S.W.3d 475 (2004).....	18
<i>Amalgamated Clothing &amp; Textile Workers Int’l Union v. Earle Indus., Inc.</i> , 318 Ark. 524, 886 S.W.2d 594 (1994) .....	19
<i>Ark. Dep’t of Env. Quality v. Al-Madhoun</i> , 374 Ark. 28, 285 S.W.3d 654 (2008).....	27
<i>Ark. Dep’t of Finance and Admin. v. Carpenter Farms Medical Group, LLC</i> , 2020 Ark. 213, 601 S.W.3d 111 .....	27
<i>Ark. Dep’t of Fin. And Admin. v. Naturalis Health, LLC</i> , 2018 Ark. 224, 549 S.W.3d 901 .....	3, 20-21
<i>Ark. Dep’t of Human Servs. v. Fort Smith Sch. Dist.</i> , 2015 Ark. 81, 455 S.W.3d 294.....	26-27
<i>Ark. Game and Fish Comm’n v. Eddings</i> , 2011 Ark. 47, 378 S.W.3d 694.....	27
<i>Ark. Lottery Comm’n v. Alpha Mktg.</i> , 2013 Ark. 232, 428 S.W.3d 415.....	3, 16-17
<i>Ark. State Claims Comm’n v. Duit Constr. Co.</i> , 2014 Ark. 432, 445 S.W.3d 496.....	17
<i>Baptist Health v. Murphy</i> , 365 Ark. 115, 226 S.W.3d 800 (2006).....	3, 18-19, 25
<i>Dockery v. Morgan</i> , 2011 Ark. 94, 380 S.W.3d 377.....	17, 29

<i>Fireman’s Inc. Co. v. Ark. State Claims Comm’n</i> , 301 Ark. 451, 784 S.W.2d 771 (1990).....	27
<i>Hobbs v. Jones</i> , 2012 Ark. 293, 412 S.W.3d 844.....	17
<i>Jacksonville Christian Academy v.</i> <i>Ark. Social Servs.</i> , 277 Ark. 339, 641 S.W.2d 716 (1982).....	3, 24
<i>Johnson v. Butler</i> , 2016 Ark. 253.....	17
<i>McLane Co. v. Davis</i> , 353 Ark. 539, 110 S.W.3d 251 (2003) .....	22
<i>Seeco, Inc. v. Hales</i> , 334 Ark. 134, 969 S.W.2d 193 (1998).....	18
<i>Three Sisters Petroleum, Inc. v. Langley</i> , 348 Ark. 167, 72 S.W.3d 95 (2002).....	3, 18
<i>Travelers Cas. &amp; Sur. Co. of America v.</i> <i>Ark. State Highway Comm’n</i> , 353 Ark. 721, 120 S.W.3d 50 (2003).....	4, 27

**Statutes and Rules**

Ark. Code Ann. § 25-15-202 .....	3, 20
Ark. Code Ann. § 25-15-202(1)(A) .....	20
Ark. Code Ann. § 25-15-202(6) .....	20
Ark. Code Ann. § 25-15-207 .....	8, 14, 19-21
Ark. Code Ann. § 25-15-211 .....	8, 14, 19-20
Ark. Code Ann. § 25-15-212 .....	8, 14, 19-22
Ark. Code Ann. § 25-15-214 .....	8, 14, 19, 21-22

Ark. Const. art. 5, § 20 .....	4, 26
Ark. R. App. P.—Civil 2(a)(6).....	18
Ark. R. App. P.—Civil 2(a)(10).....	16
Ark. R. Civ. P. 8(a)(1) .....	3, 16
Ark. R. Civ. P. 65.....	23
Ark. R. Civ. P. 65(a)(2) .....	24
Ark. R. Civ. P. 65(d) .....	23, 25
Ark. R. Civ. P. 65(d)(1)(A) .....	25
Ark. R. Civ. P. 65(d)(1)(B) .....	25
Ark. Sup. Ct. R. 1-2(a)(1).....	10
Ark. Sup. Ct. R. 1-2(b)(4).....	10
